

STATE OF MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NUMBER
KEN-16-141

STATE OF MAINE,

Appellee

v.

ISMAIL M. AWAD,

Appellant.

On Appeal from Kennebec County Superior Court

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MAINE
FOUNDATION**

Zachary L. Heiden
Maine Bar No. 9476
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MAINE FOUNDATION
121 Middle Street, Suite 303
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 619-6224
zheiden@aclumaine.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. Individuals Have A Fundamental Liberty Interest In Not Being
 Involuntarily Medicated. 6

 II. The Evidence In This Case Did Not Satisfy The Requirements of
 the *Sell* Test..... 11

 A. No competent evidence was produced that involuntary
 medication would render Mr. Awad competent to stand trial..... 12

 B. The trial court’s findings must be based on reliable evidence and
 competent witnesses. 20

 III. The Trial Court’s Findings Lacked Precision, And It Was
 Insufficiently Clear To Allow For Meaningful Appellate Review..... 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 278 (1990)	8
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137, 149 (1999)	22
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1552, 1565 (2013)	7
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127, 134 (1992)	7
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	7
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 187 (2003)	passim
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 105 (1934)	6
<i>State v. Curlew</i> , 459 A.2d 160, 164 (Me. 1983)	20
<i>State v. Nadeau</i> , 2010 ME 71, 1 A.3d 445, 454	1
<i>State v. Tuplin</i> , 2006 ME 83, 901 A.2d 792, 796	1
<i>U.S. v. Dumeny</i> , 295 F.Supp.2d 131, 132-33 (D. Me., 2004)	9
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 292 F.Supp.2d 163, 165 (D. Me., 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 734 F. 3d 1247, 1252 (10th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480, 491-92 (1980)	7
<i>Warren v. State</i> , 778 S.E.2d 749, 751 (Ga. 2015)	26, 28
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210,229 (1990)	6, 8, 23

Statutes

34-B M.R.S. §1212 15
